231,021,483 Existing Shares  at date of Prospectus

115,510,741 New Shares to be issued pursuant to this Prospectus

346,532,224 Shares on issue after Offer is completed

Existing Options

90,420,606 Existing Options at various exercise prices
between $0.046 and $0.20

at date of Prospectus (various expiry dates
2012/2014)

1,000,000 Existing Options exercisable at $0.05 to be
granted to Alan Coles*

By 30 December 2011 (expiry date
30/11/13)

91,420,606 total Existing Options* on issue after Offer*

* assumes Shareholders approve grant of options to Alan Coles at 2011 AGM on 30 November 2011
5.5 Statement of Financial Position –unaudited as at 30 September 2011
The Statement of Financial Position as at 30 September 2011 (unaudited) and unaudited Pro Forma
Statements of Financial Position as at 30 September 2011 (assuming the Rights Issue is fully subscribed)
shown below have been prepared on the basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company
and reflect the anticipated changes to its financial position following completion of the Rights Issue.

 Unaudited
As at

30/09/11
Sale of

Bundarra
Pro-forma post
Bundarra Sale Rights Issue Pro-forma

Assets
Cash at bank 201,198 434,000 635,198 2,100,000 2,735,198
Bonds 334,000 -334,000 0   0
Receivable – SMM 0 700,000 700,000   700,000
Debtors &
Prepayments 62,701   62,701   62,701
Total Current Assets 597,899   1,397,899   3,497,899
Fixed Assets
Office Equipment 4,952   4,952   4,952
Computer Equipment 7,945   7,945   7,945
Exploration Equipment 605   605   605
Receivable SRM –
NPV   3,949,445 3,949,445   3,949,445
Total Non-current
Assets 13,502   3,962,947   3,962,947
Exploration Assets
Aztec Dome Project 1,116,597   1,116,597   1,116,597
Coogee Deposit 437,168   437,168   437,168
Bundarra 7,059,147 -6,970,330 88,817   88,817
Black Cat Project 896,945   896,945   896,945
Great Western Project 870,857 -870,857 0   0
Dodgers Well 261,208   261,208   261,208
Total Exploration
Assets 10,641,922   2,800,735   2,800,735
Total Assets 11,253,323   8,161,581   10,261,581

Liabilities
Creditors & Accruals
Trade Creditors 54,790   54,790   54,790
Accruals 10,000   10,000   10,000
Provision – Annual
Leave 14,740   14,740   14,740
Convertible Note 1,500,000 1,500,000 0   0
Total Liabilities 1,579,530   79,530   79,530

Net Assets 9,673,793   8,082,051   10,182,051

Equity
Contributed equity 17,657,403  -300,000 17,957,403 -2,300,000 20,257,403
Option reserve 1,242,479   1,242,479   1,242,479
Capital raising
expenses -1,370,007   -1,370,007 -200,000 -1,570,007
Retained Earnings -7,856,082 1,891,742 -9,747,824   -9,747,824
Total Equity 9,673,793 0 8,082,051   10,182,051

5.5 Assumptions for Unaudited Pro forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
The unaudited pro forma consolidated Statement of Financial Position has been prepared on the basis that the
Offer is fully subscribed and there have been no material movements in the assets and liabilities of the
Company between 30 September 2011 and the close of Offer, other than the sale of the Bundarra assets and
normal expected operating costs.
Shareholder approval is being sought at the AGM on 30 November 2011 for the approval of the issue of 1